
 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 

  
DATE: Thursday 1st December, 2022 

  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
DECISION MAKER: CABINET 

  

 Councillor Ian Maher (Chair) 
Councillor Atkinson 

Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Doyle 
Councillor Fairclough 

Councillor Hardy 
Councillor Lappin 

Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Roscoe 
Councillor Veidman 

 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce 

Interim Democratic Services Manager 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 

 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 

A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 

 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1 Apologies for Absence 

 
  

  2 Declarations of Interest   

  Members are requested at a meeting where a 

disclosable pecuniary interest or personal 
interest arises, which is not already included in 
[...]
t – High Needs Block. 

.  
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 

None. 
 

 
84. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2022/23 TO 2024/25 AND 

FRAMEWORK FOR CHANGE 2020 - REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGET UPDATE 2022/23 – NOVEMBER UPDATE  

 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services which provided details of: 

 
1. The current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget. 
2. The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 

for 2022/23.  
3. The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 

end of September 2023:  
• The forecast expenditure to year end; 
• Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation 

of those variations for consideration by Members; and 
• Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to 

capital budgets necessary to ensure the efficient 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

83 

delivery of capital projects are also presented for 
approval. 

4. The latest performance management information for 2022/23. 
5. The latest corporate risk management information for 2023/23. 

6. A proposed update to the scheme relating to the discretionary 
payments of the Council Tax Energy Rebate. 

 

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
reported that this was a consolidated report showing the levels of 

performance, risk issues and the latest financial forecast for the first six 
months of 2022/23 and similar reports would be submitted to the Cabinet 
on a quarterly basis in future.  

 
Decision Made: That: 

 
Revenue Budget 

 

(1)  the current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget be 
noted; 

 
(2)  the actions being taken to offset the budget pressures being faced 

in 2022/23 be noted; 

 
(3)  the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2022/23 

revenue budget be recognised and it be acknowledged that the 
forecast outturn position would continue to be reviewed, and 
remedial actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn 

position and financial sustainability can be achieved;  
 

(4)  approval be given to the utilisation of up to £0.630m from the 
Transforming Sefton Reserve to fund the costs in 2022/23 relating 
to the recruitment of 20 International Social Workers within 

Children’s Social Care. 
 

(5)  the current position relating to the High Needs budget be noted and 
it be acknowledged that officers are currently reviewing all options 
available to the Council to mitigate the additional pressure and to 

make the overall High Needs budget financially sustainable. 
 

Capital Programme 

 

(6)  the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 
programme (paragraph 8.1) be noted; 

 
(7)  the latest capital expenditure position as at 30 September 2022 of 

£13.465m (paragraph 7.5) and the latest full year forecast of 

£51.753m (paragraph 8.6) be noted; 
 

(8)  the programme outputs and progress to September (paragraphs 
8.10 – 8.17) be noted; 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

84 

(9)  approval be given to a supplementary capital estimate of £1m for 
the Sustainable Warmth Scheme, fully funded by grant from the 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (paragraph 8.18); 
 

(10)  the Council be recommended to give approval to a supplementary 
capital estimate of £0.350m for the essential repairs and 
maintenance at two Leisure Centres funded by Prudential 

Borrowing (paragraph 8.23); 
 

(13)  it be noted that capital resources would be managed by the 
Executive Director Corporate Resources and Customer Services to 
ensure the capital programme remains fully funded and that capital 

funding arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the 
Council (paragraphs 7.24-7.26); 

 
Performance 

 

(14)  the latest position relating to key performance measures be noted; 

 

Risk Management 

 

(15)  the latest position relating to key risk management areas be noted; 

and 

 

Council Tax Energy Rebate – Discretionary Fund 

 

(16) approval be given to the proposed change to the scheme relating to 

the distribution of payments from the Council Tax Energy Rebate 
Discretionary Fund. 

 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 

To ensure Cabinet are informed of the current position in relation to the 
2022/23 revenue budget. 
 

To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.   

 
To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme 
against the profiled budget for 2022/23 and agreed allocations for future 

years.  
 

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant 
and accurate budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the 
Capital Programme. 

 
To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied 

to capital schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy. 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 3RD NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

85 

To ensure Cabinet are informed of key performance information and risk 
management areas. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 
None. 
 
85. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2022/23 TO 2024/25 AND 

FRAMEWORK FOR CHANGE 2020 - MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 

PLAN 2023/24 TO 2024/25  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 

Resources which provided: 
 

1. An update to the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2023/24 
to 2025/26 taking account of all currently available information. 

 

2. The position in respect of the Council’s High Needs Budget, the 
commencement of the Delivering Better Value programme and 

within this, the need to reach an annual financially sustainable 
position. In addition, these plans will be shared with the Council’s 
External Auditor.  

 
Decision Made:  

 
That the report be noted, and the Council be recommended to approve the 
updated Medi
[...]
orities. The 
Peer Review team was led by Cath Roff Director of Adult Social Services from Leeds 
City Council and was consisted of colleagues from Lancashire, Leeds, Tameside, 

Waltham Forest, and Wigan councils. Representatives from the LGA also formed part of 
the challenge tea., The Peer Review mirrored the scope of the new assurance 

approach which will be implemented by the Care Quality Commission into all Councils 
with Adult Social Care responsibilities. 
 

Recommendations  
 

Cabinet is asked to: 
 

1. Note the content of this report and the full LGA Peer Review. 

 
2. Note that the ongoing monitoring of the plan will be through the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and Health), the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care and the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health.  

 

 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

The Peer Review process forms part of the sector led improvement programme which is 
available to Adult Social Care Services in the North West. It was commissioned as part 

of Sefton’s preparation for the implementation of the National Assurance framework and 
inspection regime which is due to be implemented in April 2023.Sefton being the first 
local authority in the Northwest to take advantage of this peer review programme. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
Not applicable.  
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
Not applicable. 

 
(B) Capital Costs 

 

Not applicable. 
 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 

 

Preparation for Inspection does require additional resource however for the purpose of 
this report there is no specific ask. 
 
 

Legal Implications: 

 
None  
Equality Implications: 

Opportunities for strengthening Adult Social Care’s focus on the Inclusivity Agenda are 

identified within the report. 
 
Implicat
[...]
: Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Skills 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision? 
Yes  Included in 

Forward Plan: 
Yes 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 

 
 
Summary: 
 

The report provides the Cabinet with the latest strategy and business plan for Sefton 
Hospitality Operations Limited. The focus of the business includes, but is not limited to, 

operating the hospitality offer at Crosby Lakeside Adventure Centre (CLAC), known as 
The Lake House. This report follows on from the previous business plan presented to 
Cabinet in February 2022. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
(1) Note the strategy and business Plan for the company, including its continued 

alignment with the business base for Crosby Lakeside Adventure Centre and the 
previous business plan, both previously presented to Cabinet; 

(2) Approve the Strategy and three-year Business Plan for Sefton Hospitality 

Operations Limited; 
(3) Approve that any material variations to this financial forecast be presented back to 

Cabinet for further decision; and 
(4) Approve that an updated Business Plan for the three years from the financial year 

2024-25 be brought to Cabinet for approval in advance of the start of that financial 

year.  
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

Sefton’s Growth and Strategic Investment programme includes a number of projects that 
enhance and maximise the offer across the borough to residents and visitors alike. This 

offer goes beyond the physical assets themselves, and the role of Sefton Hospitality 
Operations Limited (SHOL) and its opportunity are to provide an experience for 
customers that aligns with the vision and objectives of the borough and the council. 

Moreover, SHOL and its strategy will enable support for local people with access to 
higher-quality career opportunities in the hospitality sector. As per the previously-

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 

approved business case, this model also delivers best value to the Council 
[...]
lation, particularly 
the winter months, is not representative of overall performance. However, the initial 
performance of the venue and its alignment with the previous Business Plan 

suggests a positive start for the company, with opportunities ahead despite a 
challenging external environment in which the business will be operating through 

the period. 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date of Meeting: 1 December 2022 

Subject: Phase 1 Business Plan for Sandway Homes Limited 
 

Report of: Chief Executive and 
Executive Director 
Corporate 

Resources and 
Customer Services 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

Yes  Included in 
Forward Plan: 

Yes  

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No  

 
Summary: 

 

This report provides Cabinet with an update on the progress and delivery of new homes 

as part of the  Phase 1 Business Plan for Sandway Homes Limited and follows on from 
previous reports provided to Members on the development and activities within the 
Company. 

 
In providing this information, the report will provide an update on delivery of construction 

activity and forecast financial performance, comparing this to the previously agreed 
Business Plan and highlighting key decisions required by the Council. 
 

The report will also provide details of the current progress in respect of Phase 2 
Business Planning. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 

Cabinet are requested to:- 
1. Approve the revisions to the Phase 1 Business Plan as provided by the Company  

to the Council as at November  2022, including changes to the financial forecast, 
duration of the programme and timing of the dividend, capital receipt and 
repayment of debt; 

2.       Note the range of external economic factors that have materialised over the last 6 
months that could impact financial performance; 

3. Note the options currently identified from the updated exit strategy that would be 
available to the council should the company fail to continue to operate; 

4. Approve that any further material variations to this revised financial forecast in 

respect of the Phase 1 Business Case (the base case) that arise be presented 
back to cabinet for further decision at the earliest opportunity; and 

5. Note the progress being made in respect of potential business cases for 2 si tes 
that would be included in a Phase 2 Business Plan and that subject to progress 
these will be reported to cabinet during the second half of 2023. This timeline will 

be driven by the Council having assurance that the financial objectives of Phase 1 
have been or will be met. This will require projected sales income having been 

achieved and the financial risk to the council having been reduced. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
Since 2016 the Council has been considering its role in the provision of housing 

throughout the Borough to complement an active third and private sector market.  
 

There is significant demand for housing sites and housing development within Sefton, 
with over 11,000 housing units being required, over the Local Plan period, in order to 
meet with the local housing demand. 

 
There is a national shortfall of circa 1m homes (of which 400,000 fall into affordable 

homes) whilst across the Liverpool City Region a total of circa 50,000 housing units will 
be required in the medium term. Sandway Homes Limited seeks to increase housing 
completions and the availability of choice for residents and those wishing to live in 

Sefton.  This will be achieved by working with the council and stakeholders including 
Homes England and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority to leverage in 

brownfield enabling funds to assist the local authority in proactively re-developing sites 
included in its brownfield disposal register 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

[...]
uncil Tax and Business Rates collection for 2022/23.  
3 The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end of October 

2023:  

 The forecast expenditure to year end. 

 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of those 
variations for consideration by Members. 

 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital budgets 
necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects are also 

presented for approval. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 
Cabinet is recommended to:  

 
Revenue Budget 

 
1) Note the current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget. 

2) Note the actions being taken to offset the budget pressures being faced in 
2022/23. 

3) Recognise the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2022/23 revenue 

budget and acknowledge that the forecast outturn position will continue to be 
reviewed, and remedial actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn 

position and financial sustainability can be achieved.  
4) Note the current position relating to the High Needs budget and that officers are 

currently reviewing all options available to the Council to mitigate the additional 

pressure and to make the overall High Needs budget financially sustainable. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Capital Programme 

1) Note the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme (paragraph 7.1). 
2) Note the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 October 2022 of £19.758m 

(paragraph 7.12); the latest full year forecast is £51.250m (paragraph 7.13). 

3) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £0.140m for the expansion of Melling 
Primary School funded by Section 106 contributions (paragraph 7.8). 

4) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £0.339m for the Brownfield Land 
Fund – Former Bootle High Site funded by external grant from the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority (paragraph 7.10). 

5) Approve a supplementary capital estimate of £0.694m for the Brownfield Land 
Fund – Bentham’s Way Site funded by external grant from the Liverpool City 

Region Combined Authority (paragraph 7.10). 
6) Note that capital resources will be managed by the Executive Director Corporate 

Resources and Customer Services to ensure the capital programme remains fully 

funded and that capital funding arrangements secure the maximum financial 
benefit to the Council (paragraphs 7.16-7.18). 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To ensure Cabinet are informed of the current position in relation to the 2022/23 revenue 

budget. 
 
To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the collection of 

Council Tax and Business Rates.   
 

To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme against the 
profiled budget for 2022/23 and agreed allocations for future years.  
 

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant and accurate 
budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the Capital Programme. 

 
To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied to capital 
schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy. 

 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
N/A 

 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

The report indicates that for 2022/23 an overspend position of £2.497m is currently 
forecast and that further mitigating actions will be required to ensure the Council returns 
to a balanced forecast outturn position. 

 
 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7



 

 

(B) Capital Costs 

The Council’s capital budget in 2022/23 is £51.207m. As at the end of October 2022 

expenditure of £19.758m has been incurred and a full year outturn of £51.250m is 
currently forecast. 
 
 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

Currently an overspend position of £2.497m is forecast for
[...]
 Municipal Year
	Enc. 1 for Programme of Meetings – 2023/24 Municipal Year
	Enc. 2 for Programme of Meetings – 2023/24 Municipal Year

	9 Member Development in Sefton - The Next Steps
	Appendix 1 - North West Charter - Declaration of Commitment Form
	Appendix 2 - Process for applying for the Charter




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022. 

 

87 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 1ST DECEMBER, 2022 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Maher (in the Chair) 

Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Doyle, Fairclough, 
Hardy, Lappin, Moncur, Roscoe and Veidman 

 
88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

No apologies for absence were received.  
 
89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
90. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Decision Made: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
91. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION PEER REVIEW - ADULT 

SOCIAL CARE  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 

Care and Health which detailed the findings of the recent Local 
Government Association (LGA) Peer Review into Adult Social Care in 

Sefton following an invitation extended to the LGA to complete a review of 
the service ahead of the arrival of the Care Quality Commission’s 
assurance inspections which could be as early as 2023.  

 
The Peer Review was conducted in July 2022 by colleagues from the LGA 

North West Association of Directors of Adult Social Services with senior 
officers from other participating local authorities. The Peer Review team 
was led by Cath Roff, Director of Adult Social Services from Leeds City 

Council and consisted of colleagues from Lancashire, Leeds, Tameside, 
Waltham Forest, and Wigan Councils. Representatives from the LGA also 

formed part of the challenge team, The Peer Review mirrored the scope of 
the new assurance approach which will be implemented by the Care 
Quality Commission into all Councils with Adult Social Care responsibilities. 

 
Decision Made: That: 

 
(1) the content of the report and the full LGA Peer Review be noted; 

and 



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST DECEMBER, 2022 
 

88 

 
(2) it be noted that the ongoing monitoring of the plan will be through 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult Social Care and 
Health), the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and the 

Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health.  
 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 
The Peer Review process forms part of the sector led improvement 

programme which is available to Adult Social Care Services in the North 
West. It was commissioned as part of Sefton’s preparation for the 
implementation of the National Assurance framework and inspection 

regime which is due to be implemented in April 2023. Sefton being the first 
local authority in the North West to take advantage of this peer review 
programme. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 
None. 
 
92. SEFTON HOSPITALITY OPERATIONS LIMITED - THREE YEAR 

STRATEGY AND BUSINESS PLAN  

 
Further to Minute No. 99 of the meeting held on 3 February 2022, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director (Place) which 

provided details of the latest strategy and business plan for Sefton 
Hospitality Operations Limited. The focus of the business includes, but is 

not limited to, operating the hospitality offer at Crosby Lakeside Adventure 
Centre (CLAC), known as The Lake House.  
 

Decision Made: That: 

 

(1) the strategy and business Plan for the company, including its 

continued alignment with the business base for Crosby Lakeside 

Adventure Centre and the previous business plan, both previously 

presented to Cabinet, be noted; 

 

(2) the Strategy and three-year Business Plan for Sefton Hospitality 

Operations Limited be approved; 

 

(3) any material variations to the financial forecast be presented back 

to Cabinet for further decision; and 

 

(4) an updated Business Plan for the three years from the financial 

year 2024-25 be brought to Cabinet for approval in advance of the 

start of that financial year.  

 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST DECEMBER, 2022 
 

89 

Reasons for the Decision: 

 

Sefton’s Growth and Strategic Investment programme includes a number 
of projects that enhance and maximise the offer across the borough to 

residents and visitors alike. This offer goes beyond the physical assets 
themselves, and the role of Sefton Hospitality Operations Limited (SHOL) 
and its opportunity are to provide an experience for customers that aligns 

with the vision and objectives of the borough and the Council. Moreover, 
SHOL and its strategy will enable support for local people with access to 

higher-quality career opportunities in the hospitality sector. As per the 
previously approved business case, the model also delivers best value to 
the Council (via the removal of the subsidy formerly required to the 

previous hospitality offer at CLAC). 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 
None. 

 
93. PHASE 1 BUSINESS PLAN FOR SANDWAY HOMES LTD  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services which provided an update on the 

progress and delivery of new homes as part of the  Phase 1 Business Plan 
for Sandway Homes Limited and follows on from previous reports provided 

to Members on the development and activities within the Company. 
 
The report also provided an update on delivery of construction activity and 

the forecasted financial performance, comparing it to the previously 
agreed Business Plan and highlighting key decisions required by the 

Council, and details of the current progress in respect of Phase 2 Business 
Planning. 
 

Decision Made: That 

 

1) approval be given to the revisions to the Phase 1 Business Plan as 
provided by the Company to the Council as at November 2022, 
including changes to the financial forecast, duration of the 

programme and timing of the dividend, capital receipt and 
repayment of debt; 

 
(2)      the range of external economic factors that have materialised over 

the last 6 months that could impact financial performance be noted; 

 
(3) the options currently identified from the updated exit strategy that 

would be available to the Council should the company fail to 
continue to operate be noted; 

 

(4) that any further material variations to the revised financial forecast 
in respect of the Phase 1 Business Case (the base case) that arise 

be presented back to the Cabinet for further decision at the earliest 
opportunity; and 



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST DECEMBER, 2022 
 

90 

 
(5) it be noted that the progress being made in respect of potential 

business cases for 2 sites that would be included in a Phase 2 
Business Plan and that subject to progress these will be reported to 

cabinet during the second half of 2023. This timeline will be driven 
by the Council having assurance that the financial objectives of 
Phase 1 have been or will be met. This will require projected sales 

income having been achieved and the financial risk to the council 
having been reduced. 

 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 

Since 2016 the Council has been considering its role in the provision of 
housing throughout the Borough to complement an active third and private 

sector market.  
 
There was significant demand for housing sites and housing development 

within Sefton, with over 11,000 housing units being required, over the 
Local Plan period, in order to meet with the local housing demand. 

 
There was a national shortfall of circa 1m homes (of which 400,000 fall 
into affordable homes) whilst across the Liverpool City Region a total of 

circa 50,000 housing units would be required in the medium term. 
Sandway Homes Limited seeks to increase housing completions and the 

availability of choice for residents and those wishing to live in Sefton.  This 
would be achieved by working with the Council and stakeholders including 
Homes England and the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority to 

leverage in brownfield enabling funds to assist the local authority in 
proactively re-developing sites included in its brownfield disposal register 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 

None. 
 
94. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2022/23 TO 2024/25 AND 

FRAMEWORK FOR CHANGE 2020 - REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGET UPDATE 2022/23 – DECEMBER UPDATE  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 

Resources and Customer Services which provided details of: 
 
1. The current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget; 

2. The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
for 2022/23; and 

3. The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 
end of October 2023:  

 The forecast expenditure to year end. 

 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of 
those variations for consideration by Members. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST DECEMBER, 2022 
 

91 

 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to 
capital budgets necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of 

capital projects are also presented for approval. 
 

Decision Made: That  

Revenue Budget 

(1) the current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget be 

noted; 

 

(2) the actions being taken to offset the budget pressures being faced 

in 2022/23 be noted. 

 

(3) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2022/23 

revenue budget be recognised and and it be acknowledged that the 

forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed, and remedial 

actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position 

and financial sustainability can be achieved. 

 

(4) the current position relating to the High Needs budget be noted and 

that officers are currently reviewing all options available to the 

Council to mitigate the additional pressure and to make the overall 

High Needs budget financially sustainable. 

 

Capital Programme 

 

(5) the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme (paragraph 7.1) be noted; 

 

(6) the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 October 2022 of 

£19.758m (paragraph 7.12); and the latest full year forecast of 

£51.250m (paragraph 7.13) be noted; 

 

(7) approval be given to a supplementary capital estimate of £0.140m 

for the expansion of Melling Primary School, funded by Section 106 

contributions (paragraph 7.8); 

 

(8) approval be given to a supplementary capital estimate of £0.339m 

for the Brownfield Land Fund – Former Bootle High Site funded by 

external grant from the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

(paragraph 7.10); 

 

(9) approval be given to a supplementary capital estimate of £0.694m 

for the Brownfield Land Fund – Bentham’s Way Site funded by 

external grant from the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

(paragraph 7.10); and 

 

(10) it be noted that the capital resources will be managed by the 

Executive Director Corporate Resources and Customer Services to 



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST DECEMBER, 2022 
 

92 

ensure the capital programme remains fully funded and that capital 

funding arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the 

Council (paragraphs 7.16-7.18). 

 
Reasons for the Decision: 

 
To ensure Cabinet are informed of the current position in relation to the 
2022/23 revenue budget. 

 
To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the 

collection of Council Tax and Business Rates. 
 
To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme 

against the profiled budget for 2022/23 and agreed allocations for future 
years.  

 
To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant 
and accurate budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the 

Capital Programme. 
 

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied 
to capital schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 

None. 
 
95. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS – 2023/24 MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer which provided details of the proposed Programme of Meetings for 
the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

The Leader of the Council requested that programme of meetings be 
revised to facilitate the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Children’s Services and Safeguarding) being held every six weeks during 
the 2023/24 Municipal Year.   
 
Decision Made: That: 

 
(1) 
 
 
 
 
(2) 

the Programme of Meetings for the Cabinet, Public Engagement and 
Consultation Panel, Safer Sefton Together and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for 2023/24 as set out in Annexes A and D of the report be 
approved. 
 
the Programme of Meetings for the Council, Member Briefing Sessions; 
Regulatory Committees; and Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
2023/24 as set out in Annexes B and C of the report be noted; and 
submitted to the Council for approval subject to the meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services and Safeguarding 
being held every six weeks. 

 



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST DECEMBER, 2022 
 

93 

Reasons for the Decision: 

 

To enable the business of the Council and its various Committees/bodies 
to be conducted during the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 

None.  The Council is required to produce a programme of meetings. 
 
96. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT IN SEFTON - THE NEXT STEPS  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 

Resources and Customer Services which outlined the purpose and 
benefits of the North-West Employers Member Development Charter and 

the various steps to be taken in the process for achieving accreditation. 
 
Decision Made: That 

 
(1)  the report be noted; and 

 
(2)  the Council be requested to give approval for the Leader of the 

Council and the Chief Executive signing the Declaration of 

Commitment to the principles included in the North-West Member 
Development Charter and the Council’s intention to achieve Level 1 

Member Development Charter Status, as shown at Appendix 1 to 
the report. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 

The North-West Employers Member Development Charter would provide 
an established framework to enable the Council to undertake a self-
assessment and review good practice in supporting and developing 

Sefton’s elected members in order to help them fulfil the vital role they play 
in working with and supporting local communities. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  

 

None - If the Council did not sign up for and work towards the North-West 
Member Development Charter, it would mean that the Council would lose 

the benefit of an established framework for assessing, reviewing and 
developing good practice in the development of its Councillors, which 
could mean that they might be less equipped to fulfil their vital role in 

working with and supporting their local communities. 
 

 
 


